
 PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM 
#21-2021 

DATE: May 10, 2021 

TO: Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 

THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 

FROM:  Kent Kisselman PE, Director of Public Works 

SUBJECT:  CR-55 – School Zone Improvements – Hillcrest Elementary 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

PURPOSE 
To consider CR-55, a resolution approving a contract with TechCon Infrastructure, LLC for the 
School Zone Improvements project.  

BACKGROUND 
The School Zone Improvements project is designed to address identified signage issues in the 
areas surrounding Hillcrest Elementary School. Improvements to the school zone include removal 
and placement of signage, concrete curb ramp construction, sidewalk removal, and striping. 

On March 29, 2021, the City issued an Invitation for Bid (IFB 2021-007) for the School Zone 
Improvements project. A mandatory pre-bid meeting was held on April 7, 2021, in which three 
prospective contractors attended. On April 15, 2021, the City accepted bids from TechCon 
Infrastructure, LLC, KECI Colorado Inc., and Noraa Concrete Construction Corp.  

The lowest responsible bidder was TechCon Infrastructure, LLC with a bid of $123,456. City staff 
contacted the submitted references and determined the contractor’s past performance on similar 
projects meets the City’s standards. 

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
Work completed under this contract will be charged to the Capital Projects Fund. 

Amount 
Appropriation – Capital Projects Fund $136,569 

TechCon Infrastructure, LLC Contract $123,456 

Contingency (10%) $12,345 

Budget Remaining $768 

Staff needs to coordinate with Adams 12 School District to complete this work during summer 
break. Construction is expected to begin in June and be completed prior to school resuming 
classes. Adams 12 agreed to pay for half of the improvements and staff is working on an 
intergovernmental agreement to reimburse the City. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached is CR-55, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor to execute a contract 
between the City and TechCon Infrastructure, LLC for the School Zone Improvements project in 
an amount not to exceed $123,456 and authorizes the City Manager, on behalf of the City, to 
approve minor changes in scope of services and execute relevant change orders up to the 
approved expenditure limit of $135,801. Staff recommends approval of CR-55.  

CR-55 - Page 1 of 60



CR-55 – School Zone Improvements – Hillcrest Elementary 
May 10, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 

STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council members have any questions, please contact Kent Kisselman, Director of Public Works, 
at kkisselman@northglenn.org or 303.450.4005. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Bid summary
2. Existing conditions and proposed improvements

CR-55 – School Zone Improvements – Hillcrest Elementary 
School Zone Improvements – Hillcrest Elementary Contract 

CR-55 - Page 2 of 60



ATTACHMENT 1

CR-55 - Page 3 of 60



Scale Date Drawn by Job # FigureNTS May 22, 2020 JLH City of Northglenn 1

Hillcrest Elementary School Traffic Study
SCHOOL ATTENDANCE BOUNDARY

ATTACHMENT 2

CR-55 - Page 4 of 60



103rd Place

C
roke D

rive

103rd Avenue

Hillcrest Elementary
School

Scale Date Drawn by Job # FigureNTS May 22, 2020 JLH City of Northglenn 2

Hillcrest Elementary School Traffic Study
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND TRAFFIC OBSERVATIONS

This Hug & Go lane is too short
which causes parents to queue
in the adjacent through lane.

This Hug & Go lane is lightly used.

Students and Parents who
live in the Riviera Apartments
cross Croke Drive in this area.

P

PP

LEGEND
- Hug & Go Lane (Morning Only)

- Drop-Off and Pick-Up Area

- Existing Crosswalk

- School Bus Loop

- Off-Street Parking AreaP
- Stop-Controlled Approach

JD Clayton Park

CR-55 - Page 5 of 60



Scale Date Drawn by Job # FigureNTS May 22, 2020 JLH City of Northglenn 5

Hillcrest Elementary School Traffic Study
SCHOOL ZONE AND CROSSWALK RECOMMENDATIONS

LEGEND
- Existing School Zone Limits (By Direction)

- Additional School Zone Limits

- Existing Crosswalk to Remain

- New Crosswalk

- Optional Crosswalk

- Existing Crosswalk to be Eliminated

103rd Place

C
roke D

rive

103rd Avenue

Hillcrest Elementary
School

CR-55 - Page 6 of 60



D
at

e
D

ra
w

n 
by

Jo
b 

#
Fi

gu
re

Sc
al

e
C

ity
 o

f N
or

th
gl

en
n

N
TS

JL
H

Ju
ly

 9
, 2

02
0

R
EC

O
M

M
EN

D
ED

 C
R

O
SS

W
AL

K 
AN

D
 S

IG
N

IN
G

 P
LA

N
H

illc
re

st
 E

le
m

en
ta

ry
 S

ch
oo

l T
ra

ffi
c 

St
ud

y

6

3

Fire Hydrant

3

4

4

4

33

12

12

11

11

12

12
11

11

11

12

11
1112

11

12
11

12

LEGEND
- Recommended Crosswalk Location

- Recommended No Parking Zone

- Hug & Go Lane (Morning Only)

4
6

12

11

11

11

12

12

12

11

12
11

11
12

11

12

10

1313 16

14 17

15
11

18

11

Fire Hydrant

12 1313 1615

Existing Sign New SignReset
Existing Sign 2

AHEAD

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

11 12

LIMIT
SPEED

20

SCHOOL

WHEN
FLASHING

FINES
DOUBLED

13 14

8

15

END
SCHOOL

ZONE

Sign Legend

LIMIT
SPEED

20

SCHOOL

WHEN
CHILDREN

FINES
DOUBLED

ARE PRESENT

LIMIT
SPEED

25

Existing Sign
to Remain

16

ONE WAY

ONE WAY

9 10

17 18

X

19 20 21

19
20

21

18
19 21

19

21

19

2021 21
19 21

Fire Hydrant

New Radar Speed
Display Sign

CR-55 - Page 7 of 60



D
at

e
D

ra
w

n 
by

Jo
b 

#
Fi

gu
re

Sc
al

e
C

ity
 o

f N
or

th
gl

en
n

N
TS

JL
H

Ap
ril

 2
9,

 2
02

0

SI
G

N
 / 

C
R

O
SS

W
AL

K 
R

EM
O

VA
LS

 A
N

D
 P

ED
ES

TR
IA

N
 R

AM
P 

R
EC

O
M

M
EN

D
AT

IO
N

S
H

illc
re

st
 E

le
m

en
ta

ry
 S

ch
oo

l T
ra

ffi
c 

St
ud

y

7

103rd Place

C
ro

ke
 D

riv
e

103rd Avenue

102nd Place 2

Legend
Sign Removals Pedestrian Ramps and Crosswalks

A Existing Ramp is Adequate

B

C

D

E

F

Upgrade to Current Standards

Install New Ramp

Remove Existing Ramp

Optional Crosswalk
(Recommend Removal)
Remove Crosswalk

ONE WAY

ONE WAY

10

Sign to be
Removed

X

E

A

B

E BB

B

B

E

C

D

D

F

A

B

B
B

B

B

B

B
E

E

B

B
C

E

CR-55 - Page 8 of 60



20' Downstream
from a Crosswalk

20' Downstream
from a Crosswalk

Within 20' of a Crosswalk
at an Intersection

Within 30' of
a Stop Sign

20' Downstream from
an Intersection

Within an
Intersection

Within 20' of a
Crosswalk at

an Intersection

20' Downstream from
an Intersection

Within 30' of a
Flashing Beacon

Within 15' of a
Fire Hydrant

Within 5' of
a Driveway

Scale Date Drawn by Job # Figure1" = 50' May 22, 2020 JLH City of Northglenn 8

Hillcrest Elementary School Traffic Study
TYPICAL NO PARKING ZONE DIMENSIONS

CR-55 - Page 9 of 60



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 

COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION 

No.   CR-55 
      Series of 2021 

RESOLUTION NO. 

Series of 2021

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
NORTHGLENN AND TECHCON INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC FOR THE SCHOOL ZONE 
IMPROVEMENTS HILLCREST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO, THAT: 

Section 1.  The Agreement between the City of Northglenn and TechCon 
Infrastructure, LLC, attached hereto, in the amount of $123,456.00 with a ten percent (10%) 
contingency of $12,345.00 for a total amount not to exceed $135,801.00 for the School Zone 
Improvements Project at Hillcrest Elementary School is hereby approved and the Mayor is 
authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of Northglenn. 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this _______day of _______________________, 2021. 

MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

JOHANNA SMALL, CMC 
City Clerk  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney  

CR-55 - Page 10 of 60



CR-55 - Page 11 of 60



CR-55 - Page 12 of 60



CR-55 - Page 13 of 60



CR-55 - Page 14 of 60



CR-55 - Page 15 of 60



CR-55 - Page 16 of 60



CR-55 - Page 17 of 60



CR-55 - Page 18 of 60



CR-55 - Page 19 of 60



CR-55 - Page 20 of 60



CR-55 - Page 21 of 60



CR-55 - Page 22 of 60



CR-55 - Page 23 of 60



CR-55 - Page 24 of 60



CR-55 - Page 25 of 60



CR-55 - Page 26 of 60



CR-55 - Page 27 of 60



CR-55 - Page 28 of 60



CR-55 - Page 29 of 60



CR-55 - Page 30 of 60



CR-55 - Page 31 of 60



CR-55 - Page 32 of 60



CR-55 - Page 33 of 60



CR-55 - Page 34 of 60



CR-55 - Page 35 of 60



CR-55 - Page 36 of 60



CR-55 - Page 37 of 60



CR-55 - Page 38 of 60



CR-55 - Page 39 of 60



CR-55 - Page 40 of 60



CR-55 - Page 41 of 60



CR-55 - Page 42 of 60



CR-55 - Page 43 of 60



CR-55 - Page 44 of 60



CR-55 - Page 45 of 60



CR-55 - Page 46 of 60



CR-55 - Page 47 of 60



CR-55 - Page 48 of 60



CR-55 - Page 49 of 60



CR-55 - Page 50 of 60



CR-55 - Page 51 of 60



CR-55 - Page 52 of 60



CR-55 - Page 53 of 60



CR-55 - Page 54 of 60



CR-55 - Page 55 of 60



CR-55 - Page 56 of 60



CR-55 - Page 57 of 60



CR-55 - Page 58 of 60



CR-55 - Page 59 of 60



CR-55 - Page 60 of 60


	051021_CR-55_Attach_2_School Zone Improvements - Hillcrest Elementary.pdf
	001-Title Page
	002-Table of Contents
	003-a-IFB DEPT bid submission041813New Logo2Form_2019
	004-Bid Summary
	005-Sample Trade_Contractor_Agreement_fillable
	006-Bond Form
	007b-Notice of Award for Contractor
	008b-Notice to Proceed for Contractors
	009-Payment Application
	010-Request for Information
	011-Field Change Directive
	012-Change Order
	013300 Submittal Procedures rev
	013500 - Special Conditions_KB
	Figures
	Final Hillcrest Elementary School Traffic Study 7-9-20
	Hillcrest Figures 7-9-20.pdf
	2020 SZA Graphics-6 - Hillcrest Recommendations.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	6 - Hillcrest Recommendations









